

## REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY EXTRAORDINARY

N. 42

No. 42 10<sup>th</sup> July, 2006 Nauru

G.N.No. 146 / 2006

## CONSTITUTION OF NAURU ARTICLE 23

## ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT

IN EXERCISE OF THE POWERS IN THAT BEHALF VESTED IN THE PRESIDENT UNDER ARTICLE 23 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF NAURU, I, HON. LUDWIG SCOTTY, MP, PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAURU, HEREBY ASSIGN TO THE MINISTERS OF THE CABINET OF NAURU THE RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT AS SET OUT OPPOSITE THEIR NAMES:-

MINISTERS OF CABINET BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT

HON. LUDWIG SCOTTY, MP MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR FOREIGN AFFAIRS & TRADE:

 DEPARTMENT OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS & TRADE

MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR FINANCE & ECONOMIC PLANNING:

- DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
  - Treasury
  - Bureau of Statistics
  - Development Planning
  - Banking
  - Insurance

No. 42 10<sup>th</sup> July, 2006 Nauru

G.N.No. 146 / 2006 (cont'd)

HON. GODFREY THOMA, MP

MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR COMMERCE INDUSTRY & RESOURCES:

- DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, INDUSTRY & RESOURCES:
  - Tourism
  - Agriculture
  - Coastal Fisheries
  - Commerce & Business Development:-
    - Eigigu Holding Corporation
    - Nauru Fisheries Corporation
- FOREIGN INVESTMENT
  - Offshore Registry (Nauru Agency Corporation)
- INDUSTRY
  - Republic of Nauru Phosphate (RONPHOS)
  - Nauru Rehabilitation Corporation (NRC)
  - Nauru Phosphate Royalties Trust (NPRT)

HON. BARON WAQA, MP

## MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR TRANSPORT:

- DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT
  - Ports & Shipping
  - Public Transport
  - Directorate of Civil Aviation

NAURU AIR CORPORATION

MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR HEALTH:

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR SPORTS:

• DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS

THE ABOVE ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE ABOVE MENTIONED IS IN ADDITION TO AND NOT IN SUBSTITUTION OF THE RESPONSIBILITIES ALREADY ASSIGNED TO THE MINISTERS, EFFECTIVE TENTH DAY OF JULY, TWO THOUSAND AND SIX.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND THIS TENTH DAY OF JULY, TWO THOUSAND AND SIX.

LUDWIG SCOTTY

PRESIDENT

&

CHAIRMAN OF THE CABINET